



Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk

DEAN C. LOGAN Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk

NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE February 6, 2020 Contact <u>Mike Sanchez</u>: (562) 462-2648 <u>Media Info</u>: (562) 462-2726

ATTENTION POMONA AND HAWTHORNE VOTERS

Action Required – Measure FD Missing in Original Ballot

Voters to Receive Supplemental Ballot Containing Measure FD

LOS ANGELES – The Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk (RR/CC) announced today that Measure FD – the Los Angeles County Fire District 911 Firefighter/Paramedic Emergency Response Measure was missing in the original vote by mail ballots sent to Pomona and Hawthorne voters. The RR/CC is acting swiftly to correct the issue, including mailing an Official Supplemental Ballot containing the one missing question on Measure FD.

Vote by Mail Voters in the Cities of Pomona and Hawthorne should be on the lookout for **Official Supplemental Ballots** mailed this week by the RR/CC. The supplemental ballots list Measure FD and will also include the full text of the measure and arguments for and against Measure FD. The supplemental ballots do not include the contests and measures already included in the original vote by mail ballots.

Pomona and Hawthorne voters wishing to vote on all eligible contests and measures should review, mark, and return **both the original and Supplemental ballots**. Both the original and Supplemental ballot mailings include postage-paid return envelopes, and instructions to vote and return ballots by Election Day, March 3, 2020.

"We regret the omission," said Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk Dean Logan. "We identified the error and are acting quickly to ensure affected voters receive materials with sufficient time to mark and return both the original and supplemental ballots."

Any additional voters in the Cities of Pomona and Hawthorne requesting Vote by Mail ballots will receive complete ballots with Measure FD listed. Voters are also encouraged to vote in person at their preferred Vote Center location starting on February 22, 2020 where voting devices are programmed to include all contests and measures, including Measure FD, for all Pomona and Hawthorne voters.

Any voter questions or concerns should be directed to the RR/CC at 1-800-815-2666, option 2 or by email to: <u>voterinfo@rrcc.lacounty.gov</u>.

The mission of the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk is to serve Los Angeles County by providing essential records management and election services in a fair, accessible and transparent manner. For more information, visit lavote.net and follow us on Twitter <u>@LACountyRRCC</u>.

###

